#### 502086672 10/07/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Blue Ocean Capital LLC	05/23/2012	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Matthew Bender
Street Address:	6522 East Star Valley Street
City:	Mesa
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85215-0892

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29225773

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: matthewrbender@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew Bender

Address Line 1: 6522 East Star Valley Street
Address Line 4: Mesa, ARIZONA 85215-0892

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Bender

Total Attachments: 2

source=US Patent Assignment\_Brushgripper\_#page1.tif source=US Patent Assignment\_Brushgripper\_#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 292

PATENT REEL: 029093 FRAME: 0516

# U.S. Patent Assignment

Blue Ocean Capital LLC is owner of U.S. Patent Number: US DS56 484.5 dated Dec. 4, 2007, titled BATHPOOM ACCESSORY HOLDER. (the "Patent") Matthew P. Bender ("Assignee") desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent.

Therefore, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged. Assignor assigns to Assignee 100% of his right, title and interest in the inventor and Patent to Assignee for the entire term of the Patent and any reissues or extensions and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from foreign applications, divisions, continuations in whole or part or substitute applications filed claiming the benefit of the Patent. The right, title and interest conveyed in this Assignment is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent and any and all applications and registrations for the invention in any and all countries.

Date: 1014,23,2012	17/14th Q. Gent	4 8 1
	Assignor Multhan R. Bend	
On this day of	, before me,	, the
Member: Matthew R. Bender, / evidence to be the person who arknowledged to me that he ex-	sonally appeared Blue Ocean Ca ASSIGNOR, proved to me on the se name is subscribed to the will xecuted the same. WITNESS my y of on the dat	pasis of sacistacions hin instrument, and hand and official
Sec attacked contificate		
Notary Public		

PATENT REEL: 029093 FRAME: 0517

# CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACRAIOWLEDIARAT

RECORDED: 10/07/2012

00 M/CL 20, 2012 - between M		197 A. 198	
	who proved to me on the both person(s), whose as within instrument and he secured the second that by the second that by the second that by the second that by the person (e), which the person (s), acted		
MICHAEL CHARNESIAN Congressor & 1970810 Sotary Public California Los Angeles County My Comm Express Mar 28, 2018	Loerlify under PENALTY of the State of California to true and correct WITNESS my hand and o Signature	That the longoing per	
	7777ONAL		
Title or Type of Document: (A.S., ACTC)  Document Date: MAY 95, 2019  Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	et Assignment	Pages 1	
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s) Servers Name Might Vess A. Areasti Individual Servers Chicar — Theres Factor — Cantac General	Novous Condon Officer — Partner — Nove		
Marie Committee Company Committee		PATENT	

REEL: 029093 FRAME: 0518